

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 228.

HOULTON AND BARING ROAD.-STATE VALUATION.

Chapter 228.

Resolve for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through the Indians township.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of three hundred dollars for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through the Indian township in the county of Washington, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

[Approved June 12, 1850.]

Chapter 229.

Resolve in relation to the state valuation.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to issue a subpœna to the mayor of any city, the selectmen or town clerk of any town, or the assessors of any plantation, or to any other person having possession of the list of polls and estates of any city, town or plantation, on which the state, town and county tax of eighteen hundred and forty-nine was assessed, commanding such mayor, selectmen, clerk or other person forthwith to deposit such lists or a copy thereof duly sworn to in the office of the secretary of state. And the secretary of state is hereby directed to act in the premises under the order of the committee upon a state valuation, and to order filed in said office any particular information in relation to the valuation of any city, town or plantation, appearing upon the records of such city, town or plantation, which said committee may request.

Expenses, how defrayed, &c.

Duty of sheriffs or their deputies. Resolved, That the several cities, towns or plantations shall be held severally to defray all expenses incurred in complying with any subpœna issued as aforesaid, and it shall be the duty of any sheriff of any county or his deputy, to whom the same is directed, to serve and execute the same; and the secretary of state is hereby authorized to enforce a compliance with such subpœna in the same manner and to the same extent that the justices of any court of record are authorized to enforce the execution of a subpœna to a witness in civil cases.

[Approved June 12, 1850.]

Secretary of state to issue a subpena.

Selectmen to deposit copies of the tax of 1849, in the office of secretary of state.

Secretary of state, power and duty of.

\$300, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.